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Table S1. List of all interactions links extracted from the bibliography used to perform the four meta-analysis. Columns 

describe the authors and year of each study, xi=number of prey item in each category, ni= number of total prey items in each study, the 

predator identities, families and classes, the region where the study was performed (either South America or Oceania), the or igin of the 

species in that region (either native or exotic), and the group signaling in which meta-analysis was used. The complete bibliography set 

for these studies is provided cited below. Note: repeated predator species within the same study correspond to the presence of both 

lagomorphs (Lepus europaeus and Oryctolagus cuniculus) that were analyzed as two separate links, we use “*”to denote the links that 

corresponds to O. cuniculus (and not L. europaeus). 



 

Study xi ni Predator 

Predator 

Family 

Predator 

class 

Predator 

origin Region Group 

Allen et al. 2012 13 1460 Canis lupus dingo Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Alterio & Moller. 1997 35 75 Mustela erminea Mustelidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Alterio & Moller. 1997 42 62 Mustela furo Mustelidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Arriagada et al. 2011 54 122 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Astorga Saavedra 2013 2 42 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Aumann 1988 438 1766 Accipiter fasciatus Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Aumann 2011 1 272 Accipiter fasciatus Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Aumann 2011 53 119 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Aumann 2011 8 734 Falco berigora Falconidae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Aumann 2011 76 1826 Hamirostra melanosternon Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Aumann 2011 8 597 Hieraaetus morphnoides Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Baker-Gabb 1981 82 477 Circus approximans Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Baker-Gabb 1981 2 477 Circus approximans Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Baker-Gabb 1983 71 126 Accipiter fasciatus Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Baker-Gabb 1983 68 91 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Baker-Gabb 1983 186 355 Circus assimilis Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Baker-Gabb 1983 114 246 Falco berigora Falconidae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Baker-Gabb 1983 1 177 Falco cenchroides Falconidae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Baker-Gabb 1983 135 335 Falco subniger Falconidae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Baker-Gabb 1983 111 159 Haliastur sphenurus Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Baker-Gabb 1983 159 211 Hamirostra melanosternon Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Baker-Gabb 1983 114 159 Hieraaetus morphnoides Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Baker-Gabb 1984 96 190 Accipiter fasciatus Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Baker-Gabb 1984 87 777 Circus approximans Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Baker-Gabb 1984 144 1338 Falco berigora Falconidae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Baker-Gabb 1984 29 361 Haliastur sphenurus Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 



Ballejo y De Santis 2013 164 1244 Coragyps atratus Cathartidae Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Belcher et al. 2007 17 414 Dasyurus maculatus Dasyuridae Mammals Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Biondi et al. 2005 3 4553 Milvago chimango Falconidae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Birochio 2008 4 293 Lycalopex gymnocercus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Bisceglia et al. 2008 2 441 Leopardus geofroyii Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Branch et al. 1996 21 335 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Brook y Kutt. 2011 26 184 Canis lupus dingo Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Brooker y Ridhpath 1980 1810 3006 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Brunner et al. 1975 346 1888 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Bustamante et al. 1997 837 1441 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Castillo et al. 2011 4 6 Lycalopex gymnocercus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Catry et al. 2008 19 46 Buteo polyosoma Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Catry et al. 2008 27 406 Phalcoboenus australis Falconidae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs* 

Catry et al. 2008 3 17 Phalcoboenus australis Falconidae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Cherrimann 2008 72 247 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Coates & Wright 2003 33 109 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Collins & Croft 2007 5 110 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Coman 1973 376 967 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs* 

Coman 1973 1 967 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Corbett y Newsome 1987 159 285 Canis lupus dingo Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Correa & Roa 2005 2 23 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Correa & Roa 2005 1 17 Lycalopex griseus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Correa & Roa 2005 2 29 Oncifelis guigna Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Dawson et al. 2007 340 1466 Dasyurus maculatus Dasyuridae Mammals Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Debus 1984 13 83 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Debus 1984 36 83 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs* 

Debus 1984 60 101 Hieraaetus morphnoides Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Debus et al. 2007 27 49 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs* 

Debus et al. 2007 4 49 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 



Diuk-Wasser y Cassini 

1998 53 139 Galictis cuja Mustelidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Donadio et al. 2010 47 538 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Donazar et al. 1997 157 1324 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs* 

Donazar et al. 1997 46 1324 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Ebensperger et al. 1991 9 34 Galictis cuja Mustelidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Ebensperger et al. 1991 15 61 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Ebensperger et al. 1991 4 134 Tyto alba Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Elbroch y Wittmer 2013 73 433 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Ellis et al. 2010 1 52 Falco peregrinus Falconidae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Farias & Kittlein 2008 17 1638 Lycalopex gymnocercus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Figueroa Rojas y Gonzales 

Acuña 2006 4 68 Parabuteo unicinctus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Figueroa Rojas y Gonzales 

Acuña 2006 1 68 Parabuteo unicinctus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Formoso et al. 2012 71 1637 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Franklin et al. 1999 209 405 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Fuentes et al. 1993 17 28 Asio flammeus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Fuentes et al. 1993 3 36 Buteo polyosoma Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Fuentes et al. 2005 10 39 Haliastur sphenurus Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs* 

Fuentes et al. 2005 1 39 Haliastur sphenurus Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Fuentes et al. 2007 114 260 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs* 

Fuentes et al. 2007 41 260 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Fuentes et al. 2007 56 330 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs* 

Fuentes et al. 2007 26 330 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Galuppo Gaete 2014 10 51 Oncifelis guigna Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Garcia & Kittlein 2005 215 469 Lycalopex gymnocercus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Gillies 1998 6 36 Mustela erminea Mustelidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Gillies 1998 2 5 Mustela furo Mustelidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Gillies 1998 2 18 Mustela nivea Mustelidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 



Glen & Dickman 2006 55 634 Dasyurus maculatus Dasyuridae Mammals Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Glen & Dickman 2008 55 424 Dasyurus maculatus Dasyuridae Mammals Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Glen et al. 2006 2 48 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Glen et al. 2010 4 392 Dasyurus geofroyii Dasyuridae Mammals Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Glen et al. 2011 4 68 Canis lupus dingo Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Glen et al. 2011 10 168 Dasyurus maculatus Dasyuridae Mammals Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Glen et al. 2011 9 168 Dasyurus maculatus Dasyuridae Mammals Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Glen et al. 2011 4 95 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Green & Osborne 1981 10 1159 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Green & Osborne 1981 1 1159 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Hiraldo et al. 1995 731 1254 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Iriarte et al. 1989 118 371 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Iriarte et al. 1990 28 162 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Iriarte et al. 1990 1 823 Circus cinereus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Iriarte et al. 1990 85 93 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Iriarte et al. 1991 297 590 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Jaksic & Yañez 1980 18 114 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Jaksic et al. 1980 2 172 Parabuteo unicinctus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Jaksic et al. 1981 3 3038 Athene cunicularia Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Jaksic et al. 1981 18 114 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Jaksic et al. 1981 24 391 Buteo polyosoma Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Jaksic et al. 1981 31 164 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Jaksic et al. 1981 63 319 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Jaksic et al. 1981 2 172 Parabuteo unicinctus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Jaksic et al. 1986 4 339 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Jaksic et al. 1986 18 339 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Jaksic et al. 1990 4 932 Lycalopex fulvipes Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Jarman et al. 2007 11 1023 Dasyurus maculatus Dasyuridae Mammals Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Jarman et al. 2007 14 1023 Dasyurus maculatus Dasyuridae Mammals Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 



Jimenez & Jaksic 1988 1 1259 Circus cinereus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Jimenez & Jaksic 1989 9 65 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Jimenez & Jaksic 1993 30 165 Parabuteo unicinctus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Johnson & Franklin 1991 228 397 Leopardus geofroyii Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Johnson & Franklin 1994 537 784 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Johnson & Franklin 1994 383 851 Lycalopex griseus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

King 1991 213 2522 Mustela erminea Mustelidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Kirkwood et al. 2005 41 115 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Lambertucci et al. 2009 122 517 Vultur gryphus Cathartidae Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Lugton 1991 74 404 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Lunney et al. 1990 122 613 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs* 

Lunney et al. 1990 1 613 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Marlow et al. 2015 48 450 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

McDonald & Baker-Gabb 

2006 123 638 Falco berigora Falconidae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

McDonald 2004 149 620 Falco berigora Falconidae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

McDonald et al. 2003 36 87 Falco berigora Falconidae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

McDonald et al. 2012 24 307 Falco berigora Falconidae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

McDonald et al. 2012 3 307 Falco berigora Falconidae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

McIntosh 1963 101 267 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Micthell & Banks 2005 31 307 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Molsher et al. 2000 87 757 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Monserrat et al. 2005 9 390 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Monserrat et al. 2005 7 193 Buteo polyosoma Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Monserrat et al. 2005 181 516 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Monteverde & Piudo 2011 16 34 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Morley 1999 247 305 Mustela furo Mustelidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Muñoz & Maura 1990 23 44 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Murphy & Dowding 1994 23 95 Mustela erminea Mustelidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 



Murphy & Dowding 1995 23 145 Mustela erminea Mustelidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Murphy et al. 2004 31 98 Mustela erminea Mustelidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Murphy et al. 2004 130 266 Mustela furo Mustelidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Murphy et al. 2008 12 874 Mustela erminea Mustelidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Nabte et al. 2006 21 1232 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Newsome 1984 113 1102 Canis lupus dingo Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Newsome et al. 2014 1 254 Canis lupus dingo Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Novaro et al. 2000 18 79 Leopardus geofroyii Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Novaro et al. 2000 142 562 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Novaro et al. 2000 2 562 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Novaro et al. 2000 9 61 Lycalopex gymnocercus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Novaro et al. 2000 61 99 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Olsen et al. 2006 (a) 4 22 Accipiter fasciatus Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Olsen et al. 2006 (a) 1 52 Falco peregrinus Falconidae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Olsen et al. 2006 (b) 19 118 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Olsen et al. 2006 (b) 4 116 Haliaeetus leucogaster Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Olsen et al. 2010 274 1421 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs* 

Olsen et al. 2010 91 1421 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Olsen et al. 2010 62 192 Hieraaetus morphnoides Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Olsen et al. 2010 2 192 Hieraaetus morphnoides Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Olsen et al. 2013 26 136 Haliastur sphenurus Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Olsen et al. 2014 227 629 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs* 

Olsen et al. 2014 41 260 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Palacios et al. 2012 2 23 Leopardus colocolo Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Palacios et al. 2012 14 178 Leopardus geofroyii Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Palacios et al. 2012 52 422 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Palacios et al. 2012 19 394 Lycalopex gymnocercus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Pavez et al. 1992 274 624 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Pessino et al. 2001 12 244 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 



Pia 2013 12 533 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Pia 2013 29 371 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Pia et al. 2003 13 277 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Pruett-Jones 1980 2 294 Falco peregrinus Falconidae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Rau & Jimenez 2002 35 79 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Risbey et al. 1999 38 194 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Robertshaw & Harden 1985 127 2232 Canis lupus dingo Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Robertshaw & Harden 1986 46 1590 Canis lupus dingo Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Rubio et al. 2013 217 326 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Saggese & DeLucca 2001 36 57 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Santander et al. 46 235 Parabuteo unicinctus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Schlatter et al. 1980 24 391 Buteo polyosoma Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Schlatter et al. 1980 32 170 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Sharp et al. 2002 (a) 475 1267 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Sharp et al. 2002 (b) 970 2071 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Silva & Croft 2007 63 192 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Skewes et al. 2012 14 79 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Smith et al. 1995 91 156 Mustela furo Mustelidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Starker Leopold & Wolfe 

1969 1582 2612 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Starker Leopold & Wolfe 

1969 396 2612 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Travaini et al. 2001 403 2760 Caracara plancus Falconidae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Travaini et al. 2001 2 2760 Caracara plancus Falconidae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs* 

Travaini et al. 2013 77 952 Buteo polyosoma Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Trejo et al. 2005 27 663 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Trejo et al. 2005 6 1112 Tyto alba Tytonidae Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Trejo et al. 2006 (a) 133 525 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Trejo et al. 2006 (b) 1 597 Buteo albigula Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Trejo y Lambertucci 2007 8 1889 Tyto alba Tytonidae Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 



Trejo y Lambertucci 2007 2 2299 Tyto alba Tytonidae Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Vargas et al. 2007 47 3033 Caracara plancus Falconidae  Birds Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Walker et al. 2007 18 1030 Leopardus colocolo Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Walker et al. 2007 2 75 Leopardus jacobitus Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Walker et al. 2007 63 930 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

White et al. 2006 93 503 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Whitehouse 1977 8 261 Canis lupus dingo Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Lagomorphs 

Yañez et al.  1986 357 682 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Zapata et al. 2005 104 316 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Zapata et al. 2005 15 203 Lycalopex griseus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Zuñiga & Muñoz-Pedreros 

2014 8 88 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Zuñiga & Muñoz-Pedreros 

2014 20 88 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs* 

Zuñiga et al. 2008 19 159 Lycalopex griseus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs* 

Zuñiga et al. 2008 2 159 Lycalopex griseus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Lagomorphs 

Astorga Saavedra 2013 9 50 Oncifelis guigna Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native No Lagomorphs 

Baladrón et al. 2006 60 213 Buteo polyosoma Accipitriformes Birds Native Southamerica Native No Lagomorphs 

Burton & Olsen 1997 4 363 Accipiter fasciatus Accipitriformes Birds Native Oceania  Native No Lagomorphs 

Burton & Olsen 1997 47 467 Accipiter novaehollandiae Accipitriformes Birds Native Oceania  Native No Lagomorphs 

Caneppucia et al. 2008 79 447 Leopardus geofroyii Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native No Lagomorphs 

Caneppucia et al. 2008 59 1854 Lycalopex gymnocercus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native No Lagomorphs 

Cirignoli et al. 2001 122 223 Asio flammeus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Native No Lagomorphs 

De santis et al. 1994 93 304 Tyto alba Tytonidae Birds Native Southamerica Native No Lagomorphs 

Donadio et al. 2009 2 75 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Native No Lagomorphs 

Donadio et al. 2009 52 392 Tyto alba Tytonidae Birds Native Southamerica Native No Lagomorphs 

Figueroa Rojas et al. 2003 74 105 Buteo polyosoma Accipitriformes Birds Native Southamerica Native No Lagomorphs 

Fitzsimons et al. 2014 7 21 Aquila audax Accipitriformes Birds Native Oceania  Native No Lagomorphs 

Lapidge & Henshall 2001 1 38 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native No Lagomorphs 

Leveau et al. 2006 893 3251 Tyto alba Tytonidae Birds Native Southamerica Native No Lagomorphs 



Marquet et al. 1993 39 185 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native No Lagomorphs 

Marquet et al. 1993 38 123 Lycalopex griseus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native No Lagomorphs 

Martinez et al. 1998 275 812 Asio flammeus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Native No Lagomorphs 

Mella Avila 2002 10 42 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Native No Lagomorphs 

Paltridge 2002 31 77 Canis lupus dingo Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native No Lagomorphs 

Paltridge 2002 35 123 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native No Lagomorphs 

Pokines 2007 153 280 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Native No Lagomorphs 

Purdey et al. 2004 10 115 Mustela erminea Mustelidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native No Lagomorphs 

Rickard 1996 11 201 Mustela erminea Mustelidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native No Lagomorphs 

Sade et al. 2012 24 55 Galictis cuja Mustelidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native No Lagomorphs 

Salvador Jr. et al. 2008 1 41 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitriformes Birds Native Southamerica Native No Lagomorphs 

Santillan et al. 2010 9 82 Falco peregrinus Falconiformes Birds Native Southamerica Native No Lagomorphs 

Teta & Contreras 2003 44 104 Tyto alba Tytonidae Birds Native Southamerica Native No Lagomorphs 

Teta et al. 2006 44 182 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Native No Lagomorphs 

Trejo & Grigera 1998 186 755 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Native No Lagomorphs 

Trejo & Guthmann 2003 237 1216 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Native No Lagomorphs 

Allen et al. 2012 111 1460 Canis lupus dingo Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Arriagada et al. 2011 15 122 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Astorga Saavedra 2013 8 50 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Aumann 2011 13 272 Accipiter fasciatus Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Aumann 2011 25 119 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Aumann 2011 28 734 Falco berigora Falconidae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Aumann 2011 131 1826 Hamirostra melanosternon Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Aumann 2011 46 597 Hieraaetus morphnoides Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Baker-Gabb 1981 7 477 Circus approximans Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Baker-Gabb 1983 4 126 Accipiter fasciatus Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Baker-Gabb 1983 7 91 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Baker-Gabb 1983 64 355 Circus assimilis Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Baker-Gabb 1983 12 246 Falco berigora Falconidae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 



Baker-Gabb 1983 2 177 Falco cenchroides Falconidae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Baker-Gabb 1983 59 335 Falco subniger Falconidae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Baker-Gabb 1983 14 159 Haliastur sphenurus Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Baker-Gabb 1983 5 211 Hamirostra melanosternon Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Baker-Gabb 1983 5 159 Hieraaetus morphnoides Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Ballejo y De Santis 2013 6 1244 Coragyps atratus Cathartidae Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Belcher et al. 2007 183 414 Dasyurus maculatus Dasyuridae Mammals Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Biondi et al. 2005 14 4553 Milvago chimango Falconidae  Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Birochio 2008 62 293 Lycalopex gymnocercus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Bisceglia et al. 2008 60 441 Leopardus geofroyii Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Branch et al. 1996 251 335 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Brook y Kutt. 2011 23 184 Canis lupus dingo Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Brooker y Ridhpath 1980 81 3006 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Brunner et al. 1975 170 1888 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Catry et al. 2008 10 46 Buteo polyosoma Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Catry et al. 2008 240 406 Phalcoboenus australis Falconidae  Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Cherrimann 2008 31 247 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Coates & Wright 2003 219 33 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Collins & Croft 2007 75 110 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Coman 1973 24 967 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Corbett y Newsome 1987 43 285 Canis lupus dingo Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Correa & Roa 2005 6 23 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Correa & Roa 2005 3 17 Lycalopex griseus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Correa & Roa 2005 5 29 Oncifelis guigna Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Dawson et al. 2007 79 1466 Dasyurus maculatus Dasyuridae Mammals Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Debus et al. 2007 3 49 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Donadio et al. 2010 64 538 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Donazar et al. 1997 211 1324 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Ebensperger et al. 1991 5 34 Galictis cuja Mustelidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 



Ebensperger et al. 1991 9 69 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Ebensperger et al. 1991 25 134 Tyto alba Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Elbroch y Wittmer 2013 332 433 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Farias & Kittlein 2008 32 1638 Lycalopex gymnocercus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Figueroa Rojas y Gonzales 

Acuña 2006 25 68 Parabuteo unicinctus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Formoso et al. 2012 265 1637 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Franklin et al. 1999 93 405 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Fuentes et al. 2005 3 39 Haliastur sphenurus Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Fuentes et al. 2007 67 260 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Fuentes et al. 2007 25 330 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Galuppo Gaete 2014 24 51 Oncifelis guigna Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Garcia & Kittlein 2005 72 469 Lycalopex gymnocercus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Glen & Dickman 2006 113 634 Dasyurus maculatus Dasyuridae Mammals Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Glen & Dickman 2008 113 424 Dasyurus maculatus Dasyuridae Mammals Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Glen et al. 2006 11 48 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Glen et al. 2010 60 392 Dasyurus geofroyii Dasyuridae Mammals Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Glen et al. 2011 11 68 Canis lupus dingo Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Glen et al. 2011 7 168 Dasyurus maculatus Dasyuridae Mammals Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Glen et al. 2011 8 168 Dasyurus maculatus Dasyuridae Mammals Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Glen et al. 2011 6 95 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Green & Osborne 1981 8 1159 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Hiraldo et al. 1995 34 1254 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Iriarte et al. 1989 105 371 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Iriarte et al. 1990 32 162 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Iriarte et al. 1990 1 93 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Iriarte et al. 1991 136 590 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Jaksic & Yañez 1980 21 114 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Jaksic et al. 1980 111 172 Parabuteo unicinctus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 



Jaksic et al. 1981 121 3038 Athene cunicularia Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Jaksic et al. 1981 21 114 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Jaksic et al. 1981 225 391 Buteo polyosoma Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Jaksic et al. 1981 95 164 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Jaksic et al. 1981 131 319 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Jaksic et al. 1981 111 172 Parabuteo unicinctus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Jaksic et al. 1986 72 339 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Jaksic et al. 1990 40 932 Lycalopex fulvipes Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Jarman et al. 2007 176 1023 Dasyurus maculatus Dasyuridae Mammals Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Jimenez & Jaksic 1988 3 1259 Circus cinereus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Jimenez & Jaksic 1989 21 65 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Jimenez & Jaksic 1993 23 165 Parabuteo unicinctus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Johnson & Franklin 1991 27 397 Leopardus geofroyii Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Johnson & Franklin 1994 40 784 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Johnson & Franklin 1994 115 851 Lycalopex griseus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

King 1991 121 2522 Mustela erminea Mustelidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Kirkwood et al. 2005 58 115 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Lambertucci et al. 2009 3 517 Vultur gryphus Cathartidae Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Lugton 1991 8 404 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Lunney et al. 1990 204 613 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

McDonald et al. 2012 14 307 Falco berigora Falconidae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Micthell & Banks 2005 57 307 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Molsher et al. 2000 96 757 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Monserrat et al. 2005 50 390 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Monserrat et al. 2005 12 193 Buteo polyosoma Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Monserrat et al. 2005 4 516 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Monteverde & Piudo 2011 9 34 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Muñoz & Maura 1990 8 44 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Nabte et al. 2006 132 1232 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 



Newsome 1984 204 1102 Canis lupus dingo Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Newsome et al. 2014 24 254 Canis lupus dingo Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Novaro et al. 2000 7 562 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Novaro et al. 2000 2 61 Lycalopex gymnocercus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Novaro et al. 2000 1 99 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Olsen et al. 2006 (a) 3 22 Accipiter fasciatus Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Olsen et al. 2006 (a) 10 52 Falco peregrinus Falconidae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Olsen et al. 2006 (b) 15 118 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Olsen et al. 2006 (b) 21 116 Haliaeetus leucogaster Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Olsen et al. 2010 116 1421 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Olsen et al. 2010 10 192 Hieraaetus morphnoides Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Olsen et al. 2014 16 629 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Palacios et al. 2012 10 178 Leopardus geofroyii Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Palacios et al. 2012 12 422 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Palacios et al. 2012 1 394 Lycalopex gymnocercus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Pavez et al. 1992 118 624 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Pessino et al. 2001 79 244 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Pia 2013 2 371 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Pia et al. 2003 24 277 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Pruett-Jones 1980 50 294 Falco peregrinus Falconidae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Rau & Jimenez 2002 15 79 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Robertshaw & Harden 1985 608 2232 Canis lupus dingo Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Robertshaw & Harden 1986 660 1590 Canis lupus dingo Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Rubio et al. 2013 29 326 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Saggese & DeLucca 2001 3 57 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Santander et al. 24 235 Parabuteo unicinctus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Schlatter et al. 1980 225 391 Buteo polyosoma Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Schlatter et al. 1980 98 170 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Sharp et al. 2002 (a) 28 1267 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 



Sharp et al. 2002 (b) 12 2071 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Silva & Croft 2007 55 192 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Skewes et al. 2012 19 79 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Smith et al. 1995 6 156 Mustela furo Mustelidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Starker Leopold & Wolfe 

1969 53 2612 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Travaini et al. 2001 24 2760 Caracara plancus Falconidae  Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Travaini et al. 2013 80 952 Buteo polyosoma Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Trejo et al. 2005 127 663 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Trejo et al. 2005 190 1112 Tyto alba Tytonidae Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Trejo et al. 2006 (a) 85 525 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Trejo et al. 2006 (b) 10 597 Buteo albigula Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Trejo y Lambertucci 2007 521 1889 Tyto alba Tytonidae Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Valenzuela et al. 2013 39 493 Neovison vison Mustelidae Mammals Exot ic  Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Vargas et al. 2007 147 3033 Caracara plancus Falconidae  Birds Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Walker et al. 2007 55 1030 Leopardus colocolo Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Walker et al. 2007 21 75 Leopardus jacobitus Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Walker et al. 2007 30 930 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

White et al. 2006 135 503 Vulpes vulpes Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Whitehouse 1977 58 261 Canis lupus dingo Canidae Mammals Exot ic  Oceania  Native with Lagomorphs 

Yañez et al.  1986 52 682 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Zapata et al. 2005 64 316 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Zapata et al. 2005 40 203 Lycalopex griseus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Zuñiga & Muñoz-Pedreros 

2014 21 88 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Zuñiga et al. 2008 51 159 Lycalopex griseus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Native with Lagomorphs 

Arriagada et al. 2011 5 122 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Random preys 

Aumann 1988 104 1766 Accipiter fasciatus Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Random preys 

Aumann 2011 2 597 Hieraaetus morphnoides Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Random preys 

Baker-Gabb 1983 3 91 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Random preys 



Belcher et al. 2007 5 414 Dasyurus maculatus Dasyuridae Mammals Native Oceania  Random preys 

Biondi et al. 2005 1 4553 Milvago chimango Falconidae  Birds Native Southamerica Random preys 

Birochio 2008 4 293 Lycalopex gymnocercus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Random preys 

Bustamante et al. 1997 129 1441 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Random preys 

Cherrimann 2008 12 247 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Random preys 

Correa & Roa 2005 2 29 Oncifelis guigna Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Random preys 

Dawson et al. 2007 23 1466 Dasyurus maculatus Dasyuridae Mammals Native Oceania  Random preys 

Debus 1984 1 101 Hieraaetus morphnoides Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Random preys 

Donadio et al. 2010 2 538 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Random preys 

Donazar et al. 1997 33 1324 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Random preys 

Elbroch y Wittmer 2013 7 433 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Random preys 

Farias & Kittlein 2008 34 1638 Lycalopex gymnocercus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Random preys 

Figueroa Rojas & Gonzalez 

Acuña 2006 1 68 Parabuteo unicinctus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Random preys 

Formoso et al. 2012 226 1637 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Random preys 

Fuentes et al. 1993 3 36 Buteo polyosoma Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Random preys 

Fuentes et al. 2007 11 260 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Random preys 

Glen & Dickman 2008 1 424 Dasyurus maculatus Dasyuridae Mammals Native Oceania  Random preys 

Glen et al. 2010 45 392 Dasyurus geofroyii Dasyuridae Mammals Native Oceania  Random preys 

Glen et al. 2011 7 168 Dasyurus maculatus Dasyuridae Mammals Native Oceania  Random preys 

Hiraldo et al. 1995 6 1254 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Random preys 

Iriarte et al. 1989 1 614 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Random preys 

Iriarte et al. 1990 13 162 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Random preys 

Jaksic & Yañez 1980 5 114 Bubo magellanicus Strig idae Birds Native Southamerica Random preys 

Jaksic et al. 1990 184 932 Lycalopex fulvipes Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Random preys 

Jimenez & Jaksic 1989 3 65 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Random preys 

Jimenez & Jaksic 1993 4 165 Parabuteo unicinctus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Random preys 

Monserrat et al. 2005 2 193 Buteo polyosoma Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Random preys 

Monteverde & Piudo 2011 2 34 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Random preys 



Novaro et al. 2000 8 526 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Random preys 

Olsen et al. 2006 (a) 3 22 Accipiter fasciatus Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Random preys 

Olsen et al. 2006 (a) 1 52 Falco peregrinus Falconidae  Birds Native Oceania  Random preys 

Olsen et al. 2010 20 1421 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Random preys 

Olsen et al. 2010 4 192 Hieraaetus morphnoides Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Random preys 

Olsen et al. 2014 99 629 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Random preys 

Pavez et al. 1992 2 624 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Random preys 

Pessino et al. 2001 2 244 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Random preys 

Pia 2013 2 371 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Random preys 

Pia et al. 2003 18 277 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Random preys 

Saggese & DeLucca 2001 5 57 Geranoaetus melanoleucus Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Random preys 

Schlatter et al. 1980 10 391 Buteo polyosoma Accipitridae  Birds Native Southamerica Random preys 

Sharp et al. 2002 (a) 3 1267 Aquila audax Accipitridae  Birds Native Oceania  Random preys 

Travaini et al. 2001 3 2760 Caracara plancus Falconidae  Birds Native Southamerica Random preys 

Vargas et al. 2007 39 3033 Caracara plancus Falconidae  Birds Native Southamerica Random preys 

Walker et al. 2007 74 930 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Random preys 

Yañez et al.  1986 9 682 Puma concolor Felidae Mammals Native Southamerica Random preys 

Zapata et al. 2005 10 316 Lycalopex culpaeus Canidae Mammals Native Southamerica Random preys 
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